Post-employment assets/(liabilities) at 30 April 2017  363.3  524.7  (391.3)  (507.9)  (11.2)
Pension interest income/(costs) recognised in the income statement  9.6  14.3  (10.3)  (13.9)  (0.3)
Benefits paid  (17.3)  (24.0)  17.3  24.0  —
Remeasurement gains/(losses) in other comprehensive income:
  Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expenses)  8.1  (23.1)  —  —  (15.0)
 Actuarial changes arising from changes in demographic assumptions  —  —  2.2  2.9  5.1
 Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions  —  —  16.3  15.1  31.4
Contributions paid – employers  3.6  —  —  —  3.6

Post-employment assets/(liabilities) at 29 April 2018  367.3  491.9  (365.8)  (479.8)  13.6

Presented in the balance sheet as follows:
2018 2017

£m £m

Post-employment assets 13.6 16.8
Post-employment liabilities — (28.0)

13.6  (11.2)

Post-employment
benefits liability

2018
£m

2017
£m

At beginning of year  —  (1.3)
Released  —  1.3

At end of year  —  —

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions assessed in isolation that have been used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:
 Decrease/(increase)

in liability

 2018
 £m

 2017
 £m

0.25% points increase in discount rate  38.1  40.5
0.25% points increase in inflation assumption  (29.9)  (31.8)
Additional one-year increase to life expectancy  (34.4)  (36.6)

The following payments, which are also the minimum funding requirements, are the expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:
2018

£m
2017

£m

Within 1 year  3.3  3.3
Between 2 and 5 years  13.1  13.1
Between 5 and 10 years  6.4  9.7

 22.8  26.1

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the year is 17–18 years (2017: 18–19 years).

Notes to the accounts continued
For the 52 weeks ended 29 April 2018

Annual report 2018 GREENE KING PLC 103

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

10 Taxation
2018 2017

Consolidated income statement

Before
exceptional

and non-
underlying

items
£m

Exceptional
and non-

underlying
items

£m
Total

£m

Before
exceptional

and non-
underlying

items
£m

Exceptional
and non-

underlying
items

£m
Total

£m

Income tax
Corporation tax before exceptional and non-underlying items  38.7  —  38.7  43.3  —  43.3
Recoverable on exceptional and non-underlying items  —  (9.9)  (9.9)  —  (11.1)  (11.1)

Current income tax  38.7  (9.9)  28.8  43.3  (11.1)  32.2
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  —  (6.5)  (6.5)  —  0.8  0.8

 38.7  (16.4)  22.3  43.3  (10.3)  33.0

Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  9.9  (6.8) 3.1  11.0  (6.2)  4.8
Adjustment in respect of prior periods  —  9.6 9.6  —  (0.3)  (0.3)
Tax credit in respect of rate change  —  —  —  —  (4.3)  (4.3)

 9.9  2.8  12.7  11.0  (10.8)  0.2

Tax charge/(credit) in the income statement  48.6  (13.6)  35.0  54.3  (21.1)  33.2

Group statement of comprehensive income
2018

£m
2017

£m

Deferred tax
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit pension schemes  3.6  6.3
Net gain/(loss) on revaluation on cash flow hedges  7.0  (2.1)
Tax charge in respect of rate change  —  3.6

 10.6  7.8

Income tax
Net loss on revaluation on cash flow hedges  —  (2.0)

Total tax  10.6  5.8

Group statement of changes in equity
2018

£m
2017

£m

Deferred tax
Share-based payment – future taxable benefit  0.3  (0.6)
Tax charge in respect of rate change  —  0.1

Deferred tax reported in equity  0.3  (0.5)

Income tax
Share-based payments – current taxable benefit  (0.3)  —

Total tax reported in equity  —  (0.5)

Reconciliation of income tax expense for the year
The effective rate of taxation is lower (2017: lower) than the full rate of corporation tax. The differences are explained below:

2018
£m

2017
£m

Profit before tax  197.5  184.9

Profit before tax multiplied by standard rate corporation tax of 19.0% (2017: 19.9%)  37.5  36.8
Effects of:
Expenditure not allowable for tax purposes  3.3  0.8
Profit on disposal with no deferred tax impact  (4.1)  2.1
Impairment with no deferred tax impact  10.0  8.6
Impact of deferred tax in respect of licensed estate  (14.0)  (9.5)
Impact of deferred tax being at different rate to income tax  (0.8)  (1.8)
Impact of change in tax rate on deferred tax balances  —  (4.3)
Adjustment in respect of prior years – income tax  (6.5)  0.8
Adjustment in respect of prior years – deferred tax 9.6  (0.3)

Income tax expense reported in the income statement  35.0  33.2

GREENE KING PLC Annual report 2018104

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 Taxation continued
Deferred tax
The deferred tax included in the balance sheet is as follows:

2018
£m

2017
£m

Deferred tax liability
Post-employment assets 2.2 —
Accelerated capital allowances 34.4 24.2
Rolled over gains and property revaluation — 15.3
Operating leases 19.3 25.4
Other temporary differences 11.9 14.5

67.8 79.4

Deferred tax asset
Post-employment liabilities — (2.0)
Derivative financial instruments (54.6) (75.7)
Share-based payments (0.1) (0.1)
Off-market contract liabilities (41.8) (48.4)
Capital losses carried forward — (5.5)
Trading losses carried forward (1.0) (1.0)

(97.5) (132.7)

Net deferred tax asset (29.7) (53.3)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset income tax assets and income tax liabilities and when it is the
intention to settle the balances on a net basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities have therefore been offset and disclosed on the balance sheet as follows:

29 April 2018
£m

30 April 2017
£m

Deferred tax liability  —  9.8
Deferred tax asset  (29.7)  (63.1)

Net deferred tax asset (29.7) (53.3)

The deferred tax included in the income statement is as follows:
2018 2017

Before
exceptional

and non-
underlying

items
£m

Exceptional

[…]

the long-term average growth rate for the operating segments and reflects anticipated trends in future trading performance.

Cash flows are discounted at 7.50% (2017: 8.65%) which is used as an approximation for the risk-adjusted discount rate of the relevant operating
segment. The discount rate has been based on external valuations. As risk factors are considered to be similar in each of the group’s operating segments
the same level of discount rate is applied to all.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
The goodwill valuation is most sensitive to changes in the assumptions used for budgeted cash flow, pre-tax discount rate and growth rate. Management
considers that reasonable possible changes in assumptions would be an increase in pre-tax discount rate of 1% point, a reduction in growth rate of 1% point or
a 10% reduction in budgeted cash flow. As an indication of sensitivity, when applied to the value-in-use calculation in isolation, neither a 1% reduction in growth
rate, a 10% reduction in budgeted cash flow, nor a 1% increase in the pre-tax discount rate would have resulted in an impairment of goodwill in the year.

14 Property, plant and equipment
Licensed estate Other

Land and
buildings

£m

Plant and
equipment

£m

Land and
buildings

£m

Plant and
equipment

£m
 Total

£m

Cost
At 1 May 2016 3,443.5 905.5 70.6 132.7 4,552.3
Additions during year 76.2 92.4 5.4 12.9 186.9
Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (6.1) (0.7) — — (6.8)
Disposals during year (58.1) (23.2) (4.1) (0.1) (85.5)

At 30 April 2017 3,455.5 974.0 71.9 145.5 4,646.9
Additions during year 74.2 107.8 1.7 8.7 192.4
Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (36.3) (11.6) (0.2) — (48.1)
Disposals during year (58.6) (14.7) (5.0) (0.2) (78.5)
Reclassification (118.6) (82.8) 3.0 (12.5) (210.9)

At 29 April 2018 3,316.2 972.7 71.4 141.5 4,501.8

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 May 2016 196.8 575.6 16.5 92.1 881.0
Provided during the year 14.4 81.2 2.2 4.8 102.6
Written back on disposals  (0.3) (15.0) (0.1) (0.1) (15.5)
Impairment (see below) 77.7 — — — 77.7
Impairment reversal (see below) (19.1) — — — (19.1)
Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (1.2) (0.5) — — (1.7)

At 30 April 2017 268.3 641.3 18.6 96.8 1,025.0
Provided during the year 13.5 81.3 2.3 6.6 103.7
Written back on disposals  (18.0) (8.5) (2.5) — (29.0)
Impairment (see below)  64.0 11.7 0.3 0.1 76.1
Impairment reversal (see below) (11.7) (1.1) — — (12.8)
Transfer to property, plant and equipment held for sale (28.8) (10.7) — — (39.5)
Reclassification (60.4) (147.2) (1.1) (2.2) (210.9)

At 29 April 2018 226.9 566.8 17.6 101.3 912.6

Net book value
At 29 April 2018 3,089.3 405.9 53.8 40.2 3,589.2
At 30 April 2017 3,187.2 332.7 53.3 48.7 3,621.9
At 1 May 2016 3,246.7 329.9 54.1 40.6 3,671.3

GREENE KING PLC Annual report 2018108

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14 Property, plant and equipment continued
The licensed estate relates to properties, and assets held within those properties, licensed to trade (i.e. managed, tenanted and leased houses).
Other assets relate to property, plant and equipment associated with unlicensed properties (i.e. brewing, distribution, and central assets).

The net book value of land and buildings comprises:
2018

£m
2017

£m

Freehold properties 2,978.5 3,078.3
Leasehold properties >50 years unexpired term 109.0 104.6
Leasehold properties <50 years unexpired term 55.6 57.6